

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Ali Saleh Kahlah Al-Marri, and)
Mark A. Berman as next friend,)
)
 Petitioners,)
)
 v.)
)
 Commander C.T. Hanft,)
 U.S.N. Commander,)
 Consolidated Naval Brig,)
)
 Respondent.)

C/A No. 02:04-2257-26AJ

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S AUGUST 15, 2005 ORDER

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Mark A. Berman
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE,
A Professional Corporation
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102-5496
(973) 596-4500

Andrew J. Savage, III
SAVAGE & SAVAGE, P.A.
15 Prioleau Street
Post Office Box 1002
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 720-7470

Jonathan L. Hafetz
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE
A Professional Corporation
One Pennsylvania Plaza, 37th Fl.
New York, NY 10119
(212) 649-4700

Attorneys for Petitioner Ali Saleh Kahlah al-Marri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. THERE IS NO PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF THE GOVERNMENT'S ALLEGATIONS..... | 6 |
| A. The Government Has Not Produced Credible Evidence That Petitioner Is An Enemy Combatant..... | 7 |
| B. The Presumption Described in <i>Hamdi</i> Was Limited To The Very Different Circumstances Of That Case, And Greater Procedural Safeguards Are Required Here..... | 12 |
| 1. The Private Interest Is Greater Than In <i>Hamdi</i> | 14 |
| 2. The Risk Of An Erroneous Deprivation Of Liberty And The Probable Value Of Additional Safeguards Are Greater Here Than In <i>Hamdi</i> | 19 |
| 3. The Potential Burdens On The Government Described in <i>Hamdi</i> Are Not Present Here And Cannot Justify A Presumption In Its Favor..... | 21 |
| C. The Government Must Bear the Burden of Proving Its Claim That Petitioner Is An "Enemy Combatant" By At Least Clear And Convincing Evidence..... | 23 |
| II. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO NOTICE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR HIS CLASSIFICATION AND A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST HIM..... | 29 |
| A. The Government Must Provide Sufficient Notice Of The Factual Basis For Petitioner's Classification As An "Enemy Combatant."..... | 29 |
| B. Petitioner Must Have The Opportunity To Obtain Discovery From The Government..... | 31 |
| C. This Court Should Issue An Order Compelling The Government To Preserve The Information Petitioner Seeks To Discover..... | 35 |

(04/07/08) TCG: 75918

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Petitioner Has The Right To Confront And Cross-Examine Witnesses In An Evidentiary Hearing Before This Court | 36 |
| E. Petitioner Has The Right To Present And Compel The Production Of Witnesses In His Favor..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... | passim |
| <i>Al-Marri v. Bush</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Ill. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>Al-Marri v. Hanft</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 673 (D.S.C. 2005) | 1, 2, 4, 33 |
| <i>Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 34 (2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , 360 F.3d 707 (7 th Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , Civ. No. 2:05-2259 (D.S.C.) (HHF) (RSC), filed August 8, 2005 | 27 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... | 26 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 32 |
| <i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)..... | 39 |
| <i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)..... | 36 |
| <i>Capricorn Power Co., Inc. v. Siemens Westinghouse Power Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 429 (W.D. Pa. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)..... | 39 |
| <i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)..... | 25 |

104/07/08) TCG: 75919

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004).....37

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....26

Ex parte Milligan,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....14

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992).....14, 15, 25

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972).....29

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970).....12, 36, 38

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989).....12

Gonzales v. Landon,
350 U.S. 920 (1955).....24

Greene v. McElroy,
360 U.S. 474 (1959).....30, 37

Hadjimehdigholi v. INS,
49 F.3d 642 (10th Cir. 1995).....38

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
243 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2002).....29

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507, 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....passim

Harris v. Nelson,
394 U.S. 286 (1969).....31, 32

Haynes v. Washington,
373 U.S. 503 (1963).....11

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967).....26

In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases,
355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....39

In re Oliver,
333 U.S. 257 (1948).....37

In re Territo,
156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir 1946).....16

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....passim

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....24, 33

Jenkins v. McKeithen,
395 U.S. 411 (1969).....36

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....30

Jones v. United States,
463 U.S. 354 (1983).....14

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997).....15

Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes,
504 U.S. 1 (1992).....31

Kiareldeen v. Reno,
71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999).....30

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding,
344 U.S. 590 (1953).....38, 40

Leland v. Oregon,
343 U.S. 790 (1952).....24

Loliscio v. Goord,
263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

Malinski v. New York,
324 U.S. 401 (1945).....40

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....12, 13, 14, 30

Miller v. Fenton,
474 U.S. 104 (1985).....39

Montana v. Egelhoff,
518 U.S. 37 (1996).....8

Padilla v. Hanft,
___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 2175946 (4th Cir. Scpt. 9, 2005).....16

(04/07/08) TCG: 75920

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937).....36

Plaster v. United States,
720 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1983).....7

Pointer v. Texas,
380 U.S. 400 (1965).....36, 38

Powell v. Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932).....40

Pueblo of Laguna v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 133 (2004).....35

Rafeedie v. INS,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

Schneiderman v. United States,
320 U.S. 118 (1943).....24

Selma, R. & D. R. Co. v. United States,
139 U.S. 560 (1891).....24

Smith v. Brewer,
444 F. Supp. 482 (S.D. Iowa),
aff'd 577 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1978).....7

Tippett v. Maryland,
436 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1971).....25

Townsend v. Sain,
372 U.S. 293 (1963).....31

United States v. Anderson,
51 M.J. 145 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....38

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....33

United States v. Bumpass,
60 F.3d 1099 (4th Cir. 1995).....7

United States v. Davis,
19 U.S.C.M.A. 217 (M.C.A. 1970).....38

United States v. Gasca-Kraft,
522 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1975).....38

United States v. Giglio, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....33

United States v. Hayman,
342 U.S. 205 (1952).....30

United States v. Jauregui,
314 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2003).....38, 40

United States v. Moussaoui,
382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004).....40

United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2004).....35

United States v. Rahman,
189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....27

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....15, 25, 37, 40

United States v. Sippel,
4 U.S.C.M.A. 50 (M.C.A. 1954).....38

United States v. White,
366 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2004).....8, 12

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....27

Valdez v. Cockrell,
274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....32

Washington v. Texas,
388 U.S. 14 (1967).....40

Williamson v. United States,
512 U.S. 594 (1994).....7, 8

Woodby v. INS,
385 U.S. 276 (1966).....24, 26

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2340A(a).....34

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....31

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....10

104/07/08) TCG : 75921

28 U.S.C. § 2073.....10
 28 U.S.C. § 2074.....10
 28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5).....40
 28 U.S.C. § 2243.....32
 28 U.S.C. § 2246.....11, 32
 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....30
 Authorization for Use of Military Force,
 Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001).....4

RULES & GUIDELINES

Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees, and Other Detainees,
 Army Regulation 190-8 (1997).....20
 Fed. R. Evid. 1101(c).....7
 Fed. R. Evid. 802.....7
 Fed. R. Evid. 803(1).....11
 Fed. R. Evid. 807.....9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, "Memorandum for James B. Comey, Deputy
 Attorney General," Dec. 30, 2004, at
 <<http://news.findlaw.com/hdocs/docs/terrorism/doj torture123004mem.pdf>>.....38
 9 John Henry Wigmore,
Evidence in Trials at Common Law (1981 ed.).....25
 Amnesty Int'l, *United States of America: Human dignity denied; Torture and
 accountability in the 'war on terror'* (Oct. 27, 2004), at
 <[http://www.web.amnesty.org/library/pdf/AMR511452004ENGLISH/\\$File/
 AMR5114504.pdf](http://www.web.amnesty.org/library/pdf/AMR511452004ENGLISH/$File/AMR5114504.pdf)>.....9
 Brief for the Respondents, *Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,
 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004) (No. 03-6696).....22
 Department of Defense, Report on the Conduct of the Persian Gulf
 War, Final Report to Congress
 (Apr. 1992).....20, 34

Douglas Jehl & David Johnston,
 "White House Fought New Curbs on Interrogations,
 Officials Say," N.Y. Times, at A1 (Jan. 13, 2005).....9
 Transcript of Oral Argument, *Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, No. 03-6696 (Sup. Ct.), 2004 WL
 1066082 (Apr. 28, 2004).....18
 William Winthrop,
Military Law and Precedents (rev. 2d ed. 1920).....16

(04/07/08) TCG: 75922
